
Effective 3/19/2020 at 7 am 
 

DOUBLE OAK TOWN HALL IS 
CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC 

All Town Hall and Municipal Court business will be conducted online, by email, or by 
phone. All Town Administration & Emergency Services contact information is below. 

The Town will continue to evaluate town operations and public health 
recommendations and any extension of these closures will be communicated 

through the town website and social media. 
https://double-oak.com 

 

 Double Oak Mayor Mike Donnelly 
Phone: (214)448-9337  Email: mike.donnelly@doubleoak.texas.gov 

 

Double Oak Town Hall 
 

Animal Control 
For animal control please contact Kerry Payne at North Texas Animal Control Authority. 
Phone: (214) 513-8228 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: ntaca@hotmail.com 

Municipal Court 
Defendents may view payment options for citations at https://double-oak.com/court or contact the court below.  
Phone: (972)539-9464 x1 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: court@doubleoak.texas.gov 
 

Public Works - Permits 
Individuals and businesses may email permit applications and supporting documents to the email below. Permit forms are 
available online at https://double-oak.com/forms  
Phone: (972)539-9464 x2 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: permits@doubleoak.texas.gov 
 

Town Secretary – Eileen Kennedy 
Phone: (972)539-9464 x3 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: eileen.kennedy@doubleoak.texas.gov 
 

Assistant Town Secretary – Lynn Jones 
Phone: (972)539-9464 x4 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: lynn.jones@doubleoak.texas.gov 
 

Municipal Town Clerk – Brian Shults 
Phone: (972)539-9464 x 1 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: brian.shults@doubleoak.texas.gov 

 

Double Oak Police Department  
Double Oak Police Department remains on duty 24 hours a day, and has taken steps taken to mitigate person-to-person 
exposure. Depending on the nature, you might be contacted by phone. 
 

For EMERGENCIES: Dial 911                For NON-EMERGENCY Officer Dispatch call: (940)349-1600 

Police Administration 
Phone: (972)355-5995 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: police@doubleoak.texas.gov 

Chief Derrick Watson 
Phone: (972)355-5995 x1 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: derrick.watson@doubleoak.texas.gov 

Captain Ruben Rivas 
Phone: (972)355-5995 x2 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: ruben.rivas@doubleoak.texas.gov 

Detective Clint Murphy 
Phone: (972)355-5995 x3 Fax: (972)539-9613 Email: clint.murphy@doubleoak.texas.gov 

 

Double Oak Volunteer Fire Department 
Double Oak Volunteer Fire Department remains in service 24 hours a day, visit their website www.dovfd.org/ for more 
information.  

For EMERGENCIES: Dial 911 
Phone: (972) 539-7683   Email: station550@dovfd.org 
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